

\204
SLP(C)... 5299 OF 2003
ITEM No.37

Court No. 3

SECTION XIV
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil)...CC 5299/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 23/03/2001 in RFA 522/88
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

DEVI RAM

Respondent (s)

With I.A.1 (for c/delay in filing SLP)
(With Office Report)

Date : 09/10/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

For Petitioner (s)Mr. H.L. Agarwal, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There is a delay of 615 days in preferring this SLP. On not being satisfied with the explanation given we had issued notice limited to the question of delay. We are informed that the respondent is served but has not appeared to oppose the delay in filing this SLP. Delay, therefore, is condoned.

Issue notice on the SLP.

Tag this matter with SLP(C) No.14717/2001.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(PREM PRAKASH)
COURT MASTER